

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

NO. 18-2076

**JEFFERIE SCOTT GRAY, JANICE GRAY, AND J.G., as successors
in interest to JAMES LEE HOHENSHELL,
Plaintiff/Appellant,**

v.

**MICHAEL B. OLIVER, OLIVER LAW FIRM, P.C. AND OLIVER
GRAVETT LAW FIRM, P.C.,
Defendants/Appellee.**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK
COUNTY, THE HONORABLE JEANIE VAUDT**

APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF

Jonathan Kramer AT0004347

Kramer@whitfieldlaw.com

Zachary James Hermsen AT0012707

Hermsen@whitfieldlaw.com

WHITFIELD & EDDY, P.L.C.

699 Walnut Street, Suite 2000

Des Moines, IA 50309-3948

Telephone: (515) 288-6041 / Fax: (515) 246-1474

Attorneys for Jefferie Scott Gray, Janice Gray, and J.G., as successors-in-
interest to James Lee Hohenshell

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	10
A. Nature of the Case	10
B. Course of Proceedings.....	12
STATEMENT OF FACTS	16
ARGUMENT	21
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DETERMINATION THAT IT HAS THE POWER TO ESTABLISH PUBLIC POLICY IS IN ERROR	21
1. Preservation of Error.....	21
2. Scope and Standard of Review.....	21
3. The District Court Erred When it Determined that a District Court has the Power to Establish Public Policy.	21
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DETERMINATION THAT IOWA DOES OR SHOULD HAVE A PUBLIC POLICY THAT PROTECTS LAWYERS IS IN ERROR.....	24
1. Preservation of Error.....	24
2. Scope and Standard of Review.....	24
3. The District Court Erred When it Determined that the Assignment of Claims in this Case Violates Public Policy.	24
A. The District Court Gave Insufficient Weight to Existing Law.....	25

a.	Existing Law Supports Property Rights.	25
b.	The District Court’s Adoption of Public Policy Would Be Unconstitutional.	28
B.	The District Court’s Concern for Protecting Iowa Lawyers is Misplaced and Unnecessary.....	34
C.	The District Court Weighed the Opinions of Courts With Law Dissimilar to Iowa Too Highly.	36
	CONCLUSION.....	38
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	40
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....	40
	CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	41
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arbie Mineral Feed Co. v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 462 N.W.2d 677 (Iowa 1990).....	26, 27
<i>Boyer v. Iowa High Sch. Athletic Assoc.</i> , 256 Iowa 337, 127 N.W.2d 606 (Iowa 1964)	27
<i>Chrysler Credit Corp. v. Rosenberger</i> , 512 N.W.2d 303 (Iowa 1994)	26
<i>Citizens State Bank v. Hansen</i> , 449 N.W.2d 388 (Iowa 1989).....	26
<i>Farmers Trust & Sav. Bank v. Manning</i> , 359 N.W.2d 461 (Iowa 1984)	29
<i>Fischer v. Klink</i> , 234 Iowa 884, 14 N.W.2d 695 (Iowa 1944)	27
<i>Gartner v. Iowa Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 830 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 2013).....	29, 30, 33
<i>Goodley v. Wank & Wank, Inc.</i> , 62 Cal. App. 3d 389 (1976)	36
<i>Gray v. Hohenshell</i> , No. 17-1100, 2019 WL 325015 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 23, 2019).....	18
<i>Great Am. E & S Ins. Co. v. Quintairos, Prieto, Wood & Boyer, P.A.</i> , 100 So.3d 453 (Miss.App. 2012) (affirmed in part and reversed in part on other grounds in <i>Great Am. E & S Ins. Co. v.</i> <i>Quintairos, Prieto, Wood & Boyer, P.A.</i> , 100 So.3d 420 (Miss. 2012).....	36
<i>Greevy by Greevy v. Becker, Isserlis, Sullivan & Kurtz</i> , 240 A.D.2d 539 (N.Y.A.D. 2 Dept. 1997)	38
<i>Gregory v. Lovlien</i> , 26 P.3d 180 (Or. Ct. App. 2001)	37
<i>Hedlund Mfg. Co. v. Weiser, Stapler & Spivak</i> , 517 Pa. 522, 539 A.2d 357 (Pa.1988).....	32
<i>In re Det. of Williams</i> , 628 N.W.2d 447 (Iowa 2001)	33
<i>Jasper v. H. Nizam, Inc.</i> , 764 N.W.2d 751, (Iowa 2009), as amended on denial of reh’g (Mar. 5, 2009)	23, 28

<i>Kithcart v. Kithcart</i> , 145 Iowa 549, 124 N.W. 305 (Iowa 1910)	36
<i>Kruidenier v. McCulloch</i> , 258 Iowa 1121, 142 N.W.2d 355 (Iowa 1966).....	28
<i>Lynch v. Household Finance Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538, 92 S. Ct. 1113 (1972).....	29
<i>McKinnes Excavating & Grading v. Morton Bldgs.</i> , 507 N.W.2d 405 (Iowa 1993).....	27
<i>Merchants Supply Co. v. Iowa Emp't Sec. Comm'n</i> , 235 Iowa 372, 16 N.W.2d 572 (Iowa 1944).....	22
<i>New Hampshire Inc. Co. v. McCann</i> , 707 N.W.2d 332 (Mass. 1999).....	32, 33, 34, 35
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	29, 30
<i>Red Giant Oil Co. v. Lawlor</i> , 528 N.W.2d 524 (Iowa 1995)	27
<i>Saladini v. Righellis</i> , 426 Mass. 231, 687 N.E.2d 1224 (1997)	34
<i>Sanchez v. State</i> , 692 N.W.2d 812 (Iowa 2005).....	30
<i>Silva v. Emp;t Appeal Bd.</i> , 547 N.W.2d 232 (Iowa 1996)	21, 24
<i>Snow, Nuffer, Engstrom & Drake v. Tanasse</i> , 1999 UT 49, 980 P.2d 208 (Utah 1999)	38
<i>St. Luke's Magic Valley Reg'l Med. Ctr. v. Luciani</i> , 154 Idaho 37, 293 P.3d 661 (Idaho 2013).....	38
<i>State v. Bruntlett</i> , 240 Iowa 338, 36 N.W.2d 450 (Iowa 1949).....	28
<i>State v. Erickson</i> , 225 Iowa 1261, 282 N.W. 728 (Iowa 1938).....	22
<i>Steffens v. Am. Standard Ins. Co.</i> , 181 N.W.2d 174 (Iowa 1970).....	27
<i>Thurston v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , 567 A.2d 922 (Me. 1989)	31
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	22

<i>Villanueva v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 292 Ga. 630, 740 S.E.2d 108 (Ga. 2013).....	37
--	----

Statutes

IOWA CODE § 4.1(21) (2018)	26
IOWA CODE § 626.21 (2018).....	26, 29
Iowa Code Chapter 626 (2018).....	25
Iowa Code Chapter 627 (2018).....	27
Iowa Const. Art. I, § 1	26, 29, 30
Iowa Const. Art. I, § 6	32, 33
Iowa Const. Art. I, § 9	29
Iowa Const. Art. V § 4.....	21, 22
Iowa Const. Art. V § 6.....	21, 22, 23
Iowa Const. Art. XII, § 1	22
Iowa R. Civ. P. 6.907 (2018).....	24
Iowa R. Civ. P. 6.1101(1) (2018)	10
Iowa R. Civ. P. 6.1101(2)(c)(d)&(f) (2018)	10
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	29

Other Authorities

Comment, <i>Limits on the Privity and Assignment of Legal Malpractice Claims</i> , 59 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1533 (1992)	35
Quinn, <i>On the Assignment of Legal Malpractice Claims</i> , 37 S. Tex. L. Rev. 1203 (1996).....	35
